1 X 73 en • 2/2016
FLANGED FULL BORE
BALL VALVE
Series XU
ASME Class 600 version
Installation, Maintenance and
Operating Instructions
2 1 X 73 en

against the downstream seat.
Construction details of individual valves are included in the
type code shown on the valve identification plate. To inter-
pret the type code, please refer to the type coding key in
this manual.
XU-series valves are specially designed for demanding shut-
off applications involving high operation cycles. They can
also be used in flow control applications.
1.3 Markings
Body markings are cast or stamped on the body (see Fig. 4).
NOTE:
Selection and use of the valve in a specific application
requires close consideration of detailed aspects. Due to
the nature of the product, this manual cannot cover all the
individual situations that may occur when installing, using
or servicing the valve.
If you are uncertain about use of the valve or its suitability
for your intended purpose, please contact Metso for more
information.
For valves in oxygen service, please see also the separate
installation, maintenance and operating instructions for
oxygen service (see Metso document id:10O270EN.pdf)
Fig. 1 Construction of XU series valve,
sizes 1" and 1 1/2"
Recommended flow
direction for H seats
Fig. 2 Construction of XU series, size 2"
Fig. 3 Construction of XU series, sizes 3" and 4"
Fig. 4  Valve markings
Recommended flow
direction for H seats
Recommended flow
direction for H seats
ID plate
batch no. mfr. mark
body material
nominal size
pressure
body
material
casting
batch no.
class
mfr. mark
foundry’s ID plate
mark
nominal
size
casting no.
foundry’s
mark
no.
4 1 X 73 en
The identification plate (Fig. 5) is attached to the flange.
Identification plate markings are:
1. Body material
2. Shaft material
3. Trim material
4. Seat material
5. Max and min operating temperature
6. Max shut-off pressure differential / temperature
7. Pressure class
8. Type designation
9. Valve manufacturing parts list no.
10. Model
1.4 Specifications
Face-to-face: ASME B16.10 Table 4, long pattern
Pressure rating: ASME Class 600
PN 64 and PN 100
Max. pressure differential see Figs. 6 and 7
Temperature range: see Figs. 6 and 7
Flow direction: free (H-seat always in inlet side)
Tightness:
metal seated ASME Class V tightness,
ISO 5208 leakage rate C
soft seated ISO 5208 leakage rate A
Dimensions: see tables on pages 19–22
Weights: see tables on pages 19–22
1.5 Valve approvals
XU-series ball valves meet the requirements set by ASME B
16.34.
Fire safety characteristics are designed according to API 607
(H seat).
1.6 CE marking
The valve meets the requirements of the European Direc-
tive ��������&6 relating to pressure equipment, and has
been�marked according to the Directive.
1.7 Recycling and disposal
Most valve parts can be recycled if sorted according to
material.
Most parts have material marking. A material list is supplied
with the valve. In addition, separate recycling and disposal
instructions are available from the manufacturer. A valve
can also be returned to the manufacturer for recycling and
disposal against a fee.
Fig. 5 Identification plate
Fig. 6 Valve body ratings, ASME 600
BODY
TRIM
SHAFT
SEAT
T max
T min
MAX. OPER.        ps
at
RATING TYPE
No. MOD
ATTENTION : READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE INSTALLATION OR SERVICING. CONTACT METSO AUTOMATION FOR COPY. MADE BY METSO AUTOMATION
XXXX
(1) (2) (5) (7) (8)
(3) (4) (6) (9) (10)
660
100
990
880
770
550
440
330
220
110
10100
T (˚C)
3030020200 40400 50500 600
p (bar)

� For locking of the seats:
These tools can be ordered from the manufacturer. Always
give the valve type designation when ordering.
8 ORDERING SPARE PARTS
When ordering spare parts, always include the following
information:
� type code, sales order number, serial number
(stamped on a valve body)
� number of the parts list, part number, name of the
part and quantity required
This information can be found from the identification plate
or documents.
Extractor tools (Actuator Series B1C/B1J)
Product: ID:
B1C/B1J 6 303821
B1C 8-11 / B1J 8-10 8546-1
B1C 12-17 / B1J 12-16 8546-2
B1C/B1J 20 8546-3
B1C/B1J 25 8546-4
Seat removal tools
Product: ID:
DN 25 (1'') 270073
DN 40 (1½'') 270075
DN 50 (2'') 270076
DN 80 (3'') 270078
DN 100 (4'') 270079
Seat locking tools / Insertion tools
Size: ID:
(1'') H018890
(1½'') H018889
(2'') H018886
(3'') H018885
(4'') H018881
Table 8 Possible malfunctions
Symptom Possible fault Actions
Leakage through a closed
valve
Wrong stop screw adjustment of the actuator Adjust the stop screw for closed position
Damaged ball surface Turn the ball by 180°
Damaged seat(s) Replace seat(s)
Ball cannot move freely Clean the inside of the valve
Irregular valve movement Impurities between the ball and seats Flush the valve from the inside
Clean the sealing surfaces and seats
mechanically
Leakage through gland
packing
Loose packing Tighten the nuts
Worn-out or damaged packing Replace the gland packing
16 1 X 73 en
9 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LISTS
9.1 Sizes 1" - 1 1/2"
Spare part (Spare Part Set): Recommended soft parts, always needed for the repair. Delivered as a set.
Spare part category 2: Parts for replacing of the seat. Available also as a set.
Spare part category 3: Parts for replacing of the closing element.
Spares for the full overhaul: All parts from the categories 1, 2 and 3.
Item Qty Description Spare part category
1 1 Body
2 1 Body cap
3 1 Ball 3
5 1 Shaft 3
7 1 Seat 2
Seat (H) 2
8 1 Bonnet
9 1 Gland
10 1 Key 3
12 Stud
13 Stud
14 Stud
16 Hexagon nut
17 Hexagon nut
18 Hexagon nut
25 1 Seat 2
62 1 Seat spring 2
63 1 Back seal (H, G) 1
2 Back seal (J) 1
65 1 Body gasket
66 1 Gasket 1

øZ
1 X 73 en 23
11 TYPE CODE
NOTE! Bonnet is used only in sizes 1" and 1 1/2"
.
*) with stainless steel body
**) with carbon steel body
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11.
XU 02 F W TA S6 SJ S A A D
1. Valve series & style, face-to-face length
XU Full bore, seat supported, face-to-face length according to ASME
B16.10, Table 4, long pattern, ASME 600.
2.
Size
2.
DIN ASME
025 25 mm 1" 01
040 40 mm 1 1/2" 1H
050 50 mm 2" 02
080 80 mm 3" 03
100 100 mm 4" 04
3. Pressure rating, flanges, flange drilling
F ASME Class 600
N PN 64
P PN 100
4. End connection style
W raised face, ASME B 16.5, “smooth finish” (Ra 3.2-6.3), standard
C  PN 63and PN 100 rated valves ; EN 1092-1 Type B2 (Ra 0,8 - 3.2 )
5. Application and/or construction
TA Standard construction. Live loaded packing
TU Special solids proof seat design, pressure area 0 - <10 bar
(ambient)
T1 Special solids proof seat design, pressure area 10 - <20 bar
(ambient)
T2 Special solids proof seat design, pressure area 20 - 30 bar
(ambient)
TZ
BAM tested non-metallic parts, for oxygen service. Double
seated. Metal bearings. Live loaded graphite packing.
Temperature range -50 ... +200 °C.
Oxygen cleaning acc. to Metso internal procedure T-2115
included.
XU series does not comply to API 608 currently and is not covered
with ISO 15848-1 certifications.
6. Body material and body related parts material
Body and
body cap Bonnet Gland
S6 CF8M CF8M CF8M
J2 WCB WCB CF8M
J5 C5 C5 CF8M
7. Ball / coating and shaft material
Standard
SJ 316SS / Hard Chrome & XM-19
RX 316SS / Chrome carbide & XM-19
RR 316SS / WC-CO & XM-19
SL 316SS / NiBo & XM-19
8. Seat type, back seal and spring material
Seat type Back seal Spring
S Metal, S PTFE -
K Metal, K (locked) PTFE -
H Metal, H Graphite Incoloy 825
G Metal, H Graphite Incoloy 825
J Metal Graphite -
9. Seat and coating material
Seat material Coating
A 316 Stainless steel Cobalt based hard facing
B 316 Stainless steel CrC + LF
R 316 Stainless steel Tungsten carbide, WC-CO
10. Gasket and packing material
Body gasket Packing Thrust bearing
A PTFE PTFE V-rings Filled PTFE
B Graphite Graphite Filled PTFE
C PTFE PTFE V-rings Cobalt based alloy